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Honorable Jack E. Ravan

Director and Chief Executive Officer

Alabama State Docks Department

P. O. Box 1588

Mobile, AL  36633-1588

State Departments and Agencies – Retirement Incentive Programs – State Employees - Unions

Non-merit State Docks employees, covered by collective bargaining agreements, who are eligible for immediate retirement benefits are entitled to receive the $12,500 bonus of Act No. 98-193, if such benefit is not preempted by collective bar​gaining agreements negotiated under the auspices of Railroad Labor Act or other collective bargaining agreements which would prohibit such payment.

Dear Mr. Ravan:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


Is the incentive bonus of Act No. 98-193 available for non-merit union employees?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Your request presents the following information:


As I am sure you are aware, the state leg​islature recently passed Senate Bill 16, Act No. 98-193, providing for a bonus of $12,500 to state employees retiring after July 1, 1998, and before October 2, 1998.  This Act states in section 1(a) that “[e]ach person employed by the State of Alabama, . . . whether subject to the State Merit System or not, who has satisfied the age and service requirements for retirement with a benefit, and who retires after July 1, 1998, and before October 2, 1998, shall be entitled to receive a bonus of twelve thousand five hun​dred dollars ($12,500). . . .”

The Alabama State Docks employs both merit employees and non-merit employees who are covered by collective bargaining agreements.  In reading the language of this statute, it seems to apply the retirement incentive to these non-merit union employees.  A related Act No. 98‑134, Senate Bill 17, which provides for an 8% salary increase, specifically excludes from its coverage hourly employees whose service or rate of pay is covered by a labor agreement.  Due to the clear language of the incentive act and the fact that the language excluding union employees is not included in the retirement incentive act, it leads me to conclude that Act No. 98-193 is meant to apply to our union employees.


The key to answering your inquiry is the phrase “who has satisfied the age and service requirements for retirement with a benefit.”  1998 Ala. Acts No. 98-193.  Act No. 98-193 does not limit this “retirement with a benefit” to any particular retirement entity.


It is our understanding that the State Docks has two groups of non-merit union employees covered by collective bargaining.  One group of employees belongs to the Docks Hourly Workers Pension Fund and a sec​ond group of employees receives primary retirement benefits as Terminal Railway employees with a supplemental state plan.  It is also our under​standing that the plans available to both of these groups have age and service requirements for retirement with a benefit.  Under Act No. 98-193 these employees are eligible for the retirement incentives.  Payment may, however, be preempted under collective bargaining agreements negotiated under the Railroad Labor Act or other applicable laws.  Hull v. Dutton, 935 F. 2d 1194, 1196 (11th Cir. 1991).  This Office has not reviewed these agreements to determine whether payment is preempted.

CONCLUSION


Non-merit employees of the State Docks covered by collective bar​gaining agreements who are eligible for immediate retirement benefits under any retirement plan having age and service requirements and retire after July 1, 1998, and before October 2, 1998, are entitled to receive a bonus of $12,500 under Act No. 98-193, unless payment is prohibited by the collective bargaining agreements.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

JAMES R. SOLOMON, JR.

Chief, Opinions Division
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